
9 March 2018

To: Councillors Humphreys, Hunter, Jackson, O'Hara, Robertson BEM, Stansfield and 
L Williams 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either 

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 7 - 32)

The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined.

Public Document Pack



4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2018 (Pages 33 - 36)

The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection during January 2018.

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2018 (Pages 37 - 40)

The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager - Public Protection during February 2018. 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE (Pages 41 - 44)

To update the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to 
Government targets.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406- 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD (Pages 45 - 56)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0443- 340 WATERLOO ROAD (Pages 57 - 66)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

Humphreys
Hutton

Jackson
O'Hara

Robertson BEM
D Scott

In Attendance: 

Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
December 2017.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee received the report of the Head of Development Management to provide 
an update on planning and enforcement lodged and determined.

The decision of the Planning Inspectorate to dismiss an appeal by Mr Anthony 
Brocklebank against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission to extend the 
existing day nursery to the upper floor and formation of a new vehicular access as 
summarised in the decision of the Inspector on 14 December was presented to the 
Committee.

The two recent planning appeals lodged in respect of Planning Application 17/0011: 
Windmill Service Station and Planning Application 17/0429 Harry Feeney, Vicarage Lane 
were also reported to the Committee. 

Resolved:

To note the report on planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report from the Service Manager, Public Protection giving a 
summary of planning enforcement action during December 2017 with Blackpool. 

The report stated that 20 new cases have been registered for investigation, 12 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 33 cases were closed. 
There had also been no enforcement notices, s215 notices or Community Protection 
Notices served during the period of December 2017.

The report provided for members comparative figures for the same period in 2016. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

The Committee received an update on the Council’s performance in relation to 
determined planning applications and in relation to government guideline targets. The 
performance statistics were noted and it was considered that it was particularly positive 
that during period of the report that 100% of both major and minor applications were 
dealt with within the specified government target time limits. 

Resolved:

To note the report. 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0466 - LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL

The Planning Committee considered application 17/0466 for the erection of 86 dwellings 
with associated open space and landscaping and formation of new access to Warren Drive 
at Land at Warren Drive.

Mr G Johnston, Head of Development Management, introduced the planning application 
and provided an update to the Committee. He reminded members that the application 
had been deferred at the last meeting to enable further consultation with United Utilities 
and the Local Flood M
[...]
vements at the roundabout junction of Warren Drive and North 
Drive. 

The Committee also considered notwithstanding the representations received from 
United Utilities that the application and notably the introduction of additional hard 
surfacing would exacerbate the existing problems of flooding in the locality to the 
detriment of existing local residents.

The Committee also considered that the proposed development would be contrary to 
paragraphs 14, 17 and 47-52 of the National Planning Policy Framework in that the 
Council had no need to release the land for housing as it had a five year supply of housing 
land and the proposed development would be detrimental to wildlife through the loss of 
an area of natural scrub that is connected to a wider area of open space.

The Committee felt that these concerns would not be mitigated by the imposition of the 
proposed conditions nor could they be addressed by the imposition of further conditions. 
It therefore agreed that the application should be refused. 

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reason set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0640 - 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL

The Planning Committee considered application 17/0640 for the single storey side 
extension to form sports bar at 44-46 Queens Promenade.

Mr Nigel Seddon and Mr Ian White both spoke in objection to the application. They 
highlighted concerns with noise nuisance and the impact of smoking outside the premises 
on residents of the neighbouring Elgin Hotel. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

Mr Chris Hermolle, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the evidence put before it and concluded that the proposed 
side extension would have a significantly detrimental impact on the visitor amenities of 
the adjoining Elgin Hotel and on the character and amenities of the wider area by virtue 
of its size, design, layout, cumulative width relative to the plot size, close proximity to the 
common boundary and associated activity, including noise levels, externally in and 
around the premises late into the evening/ early hours of the morning.

The Committee felt that these concerns would not be mitigated by the imposition of the 
proposed conditions nor could they be addressed by the imposition of further conditions. 
It therefore agreed that the application should be refused. 

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix to the minutes.

Chairman
 
(The meeting ended8.00 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 4



List of Committee Decision for 
Committee on : 23-Jan-18

Erection of 86 dwellings with associated open space and landscaping and formation of new access to Warren Drive.

LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, FY5 3TGLocation : 

Proposal :

Decision :17/0466
Decision Date : 23-Jan-18

App No:

Conditions & Reasons

Refuse

The proposal would be detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety in that it would generate additional traffic movements on a 
busy distributor road and in particular it would cause congestion and be detrimental to safe pedestrian movements at the 
roundabout junction of Warren Drive and North Drive. As such the proposed development would be contrary to paragraphs 14, 17 
and 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies AS1 and AS2 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016

 1

The proposed development is located within an area at risk of flooding and the proposed development through the introduction of 
additional hard surfacing would exacerbate the existing problems of flooding in the locality to the detriment of existing local 
residents. As such the proposed development would be contrary to paragraphs 14, 17 and 100-104 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy
[...]
H3 and BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of 
the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

 1

ARTICLE 35 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK para 187)

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case there are considered factors which conflict with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policies of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1 : Core Strategy 2012-2027 and the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016, 
which justify refusal.

 2

Page 1 of 1

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2018

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

3.4 None, the report is for information only.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool’

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged

5.1 44-48 QUEENS PROMANDE BLACKPOOL, FY2 9RW (17/0640)

An appeal has been lodged by Mr F Kelly against the refusal of planning permission 
for the erection of single storey side extension to form sports bar.

 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined

5.2 29 Cocker Street, Blackpool (17/0034) 
 

An appeal was submitted by Mrs Frances McErlane against the decision of Blackpool 
Bo
[...]
t on amenity of adjoining premises as part of this appeal given that the 
prior approval requirements under paragraphs A.4(7) and A.4(9) are not 

engaged.   

12. Having regard to all of the above, I conclude that the proposed development 

constitutes permitted development and prior approval is not required as 
paragraph A.4(7) is not engaged.  The proposal satisfies the conditions, 

limitations and restrictions set out in Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the GPDO 
relevant to it.   

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

Gareth Wildgoose 

INSPECTOR 

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection)

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2018

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during January 2018.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

 No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

Not applicable. The report is for noting only.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is both

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool”

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience”

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information

5.1 Cases

3.1 New cases

In total, 33 new cases were registered for investigation, compared t
[...]
 None.

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 None.

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None.

Page 36



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection)

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2018

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during February 2018.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

 No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

Not applicable. The report is for noting only.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is both

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool”

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience”

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information

5.1 Cases

3.1 New cases

In total, 49 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 66 received in 
February 2017. 

Resolved cases

In February 2018, 16 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal 
action, compared with 7 in February 2017.

Closed cases

In total, 54 cases were closed during the month (57 in February 2017).  These cases 
include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) 
or where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due to the 
insignificant nature of the breach.

Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices / BCNs / Community Protection Notices

 No enforcement notices authorised in February 2018 (none in February 2017);
 Two s215 notices authorised in February 2018 (none in February 2017);
 No Breach of Condition notices authorised in February 2018 (none in February 
2017).

 No enforcement notices served in February 2018 (none in February 2017);
 No s215 notices served in February 2018 (none in February 2017);
 No Breach of Condition notices served in February 2018 (none in February 
2017);
 No Community Protection Notices served in February 2018 (none in February 
2017).

relating to those cases set out in the table overleaf.

Page 38



Notices authorised in February 2018

Ref Address Case Dates
15/8223 18 LONSDALE 

ROAD
Poor condition of property S215 notice 

authorised 
05/02/2018

14/8662 34 YORK 
STREET

Poor condition of property S215 notice 
authorised 
07/02/2018

               

5.2

5.3

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                          No

List of Appendices: 

None.

6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 None.

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 None.

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 None.

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 None.

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 None.

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None.

Page 39



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 None.

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None.

Page 40



Report to: Planning Committee

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2018

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To update the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to 
Government targets.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of current performance.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council
[...]
nced by staffing numbers, sickness and leave.

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 None.

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 Poor performance puts the Council at risk of designation and the potential for loss of 
fee income.

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 Under resourcing the service could lead to inability to respond to peaks in workload

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 Not applicable.

13.0 Background Papers

13.1 None.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 20/03/2018

Application Reference: 17/0406

WARD: Bispham
DATE REGISTERED: 22/06/17
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation

 
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission
APPLICANT: AUTUMN LEAVES RESIDENTIAL HOME

PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey rear extensions to form orangery and 6 
bedrooms and internal alterations to increase overall number of 
bedrooms from 17 to 25

LOCATION: 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY2 0JR
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission

CASE OFFICER

Gary Johnston

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020

This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool and Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

This application is for extensions to an established care home. Whilst it is recognised that the 
property was built as a house in common with the other properties which form a cluster on 
the western side of Devonshire Road it has a large rear garden area and is set on a wide plot. 
The application has been amended to seek to balance the needs of improving the care home 
whilst respecting the amenities of the neighbouring residents. On balance it is considered that 
the revised proposals accord with para 17 of the NPPF, Policy CS7 of the Core Strategy and 
Policies AS1, LQ14 and BH3 of the Local Plan.

INTRODUCTION

The application was deferred at the meeting of the Council's Planning Committee on 21 
November 2017. The Committee considered the application and raised concerns relating to 
the impact of the proposed rear extension on the amenities of the occupiers of 504 
Devonshire Road due to its positioning, the length of the proposed extension and its 
proximity to the neighbouring property. Members considered that a deferral of the 
application to a future meeting would be appropriate to give the applicant the opportunity to 
consider the Committee’s concerns regarding the proposed development’s impact on the 
amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring property. The applicant and his agent have 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



met with the owner of 504 Devonshire Road and the amendment to the application has 
resulted from that meeting.

Planning Permission was granted in 1988 (planning application reference 86/1582) for a 
change of use from residential (Class C3) to a Rest Home (Class C2). Since being granted 
change of use, two further applications have been approved to extend the property (planning 
application references 88/0688 and 88/1834). The application has been amended following 
discussions with officers - a first floor extension to the south west corner of the property has 
been omitted and the design, height and position of the projecting rear extension has been 
amended

SITE DESCRIPTION

The property is within an established residential area, but it does not have any allocation on 
the Local Plan Proposals Map. There is a cluster of properties on the western side of 
Devonshire Road and they are surrounded by North Shore Golf Course to the rear. 

The property is a large two storey detached property set in a large garden area with a car 
parking area to the front and side. The property is currently used as a residential care home 
for the elderl
[...]
is a major issue in the vicinity, but it 
is important to remember that the existing residential use of the first floor has the ability to 
generate demand for parking so effectively the main consideration here is how much 
additional parking demand the new use will generate over and above that of the existing use. 
The differing nature of the previous and new uses means that the parking demand will 
inevitably be different with the beauty salon generating a higher demand for short stay 
parking during business hours and the residential use generating demand for longer stay and 
overnight parking. 

Given the amount of floorspace involved it is not considered that the impact of the change of 
use would be sufficient to justify a refusal that would be supported at appeal. With this in 
mind officers have sought to deal with the obstruction of the footpath by seeking the 
installation of bollards on the forecourt of the premises to delineate this from the footway, 
thus preventing vehicles overhanging and causing a nuisance to pedestrians. In terms of the 
on street parking situation the area is currently unrestricted and there are no plans to 
introduce a residents' parking scheme in the locality. Whilst officers have discussed the 
potential for providing some off site car parking for the business this option is no longer 
available to the applicant.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



At the meeting on 30 August 2017 the officer recommendation was - 'On balance, given the 
existing use and the proposed expansion against the existing fall back position. It is not 
considered that the impact of the proposal will be so unduly detrimental as to justify a refusal 
and it is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions' 
Your officer's position remains the same with the applicant and hence it is recommended for 
approval.           

INTRODUCTION

The application was deferred at the meeting of the Council's Planning Committee on 30 
August 2017. The Committee considered that without the completion of a suitable agreement 
to ensure that parking was available off site for staff and customers that the change of use 
would add unacceptably to the parking issues being experienced already in the area. It 
therefore concluded that the application should be granted but only subject to the signing of 
a suitable legal agreement regarding the provision of off street car parking for at least 8 cars. 
Resolved: 
That the Committee is minded to approve the application subject to suitable resolution of the 
concerns about parking and that approval be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management subject to the completion of a suitable Section 106 agreement mandating that 
the use not commence until the provision of suitable off-street car parking had been secured. 

The applicant has indicated that the offer of car parking at the former Waterloo Methodist 
Church is no longer available and hence the application has to be considered on the basis of 
no additional off street car parking being available for the premises.

This application has resulted from an enforcement investigation into the use of the upper 
floor as a nail bar/sauna. There is no other planning history relating to this site, however, the 
site was previously used as an insurance office prior to the occupation by the current 
business. 

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is within an existing residential area and is situated on a primary distributor route as 
identified on the Local Plan Proposals Map. 

The area is for the most part residential in character however individual and clusters of shop 
units are interspersed along Waterloo Road and there are other small industrial uses 
operating in the side streets surrounding the site.   

The property is a detached shop unit with a small forecourt in front of it. The forecourt  
measures approximately 9.5 metres by 4 metres and there is an H marking on the 
carriageway in front of the forecourt. Currently, t
[...]
oper

Page 63

http://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/search.doaction=weeklyList


1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the 
approved plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings. 

Page 64



Page 65

tsplseob_6
Typewritten Text
Appendix 8a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018
	Appendix to 23 January minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a 17-0034
	Appendix 3b 16-0349
	Appendix 3c 17-0216
	Appendix 3d 17-0429
	Appendix 3e 17-0444

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2018
	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2018
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406- 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD
	Appendix 7a Devonshire Road

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0443- 340 WATERLOO ROAD
	Appendix 8a Waterloo Road






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

Humphreys
Hunter

Jackson
O'Hara

Robertson BEM
Stansfield

In Attendance: 

Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018

The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 
2018.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee received the report of the Head of Development Management to provide 
an update on planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined.

The decisions of the Planning Inspectorate to allow appeals in respect of 29 Cocker Street 
and 30 Douglas Avenue were presented to the Committee. Mr Gary Johnston, Head of 
Development Management highlighted his view that one of the decisions turned on a 
disagreement on a technical interpretation of legislation and the other does not set a 
precedent in terms of our approach to the conversion of former guesthouses to houses.  
There were therefore no learning requirements for the Committee.

The decisions of the Planning Inspectorate to dismiss appeals in respect of 336 Queens 
Promenade, 4 Bloomfield Road and Harry Feeney, 251 Vicarage Road were also noted by 
the Committee. 

It was also presented that an appeal had been lodged against the decision made by the 
Planning Committee at its last meeting to refuse planning permission for the erection of a 
single storey side extension to form a sports bar at 44-48 Queens Promenade.



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018

Resolved:

To note the report on planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- JANUARY 2018

The Committee considered the report of the Service Manager (Public Protection) which 
summarised the planning enforcement activity during January 2018.

The report outlined that in January 2018, 33 new enforcement cases had been registered 
for investigation compared with 89 in January 2017. A total of 14 cases had been resolved 
by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 37 cases closed. One enforcement 
notice had been authorised during the period and one enforcement notice served. 

Resolved:

To note the outcomes of the cases and support the actions of the Service Manager (Public 
Protection) as outlined in the report on planning enforcement activity during January 
2018. 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT- FEBRUARY 2018

The Committee considered the report of the Service Manager (Public Protection) which 
summarised the planning enforcement activity during February 2018.

The report outlined that in February 2018, 49 new enforcement cases had been 
registered for investigation compared with 66 in January 2017. A total of 16 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 54 cases closed. No 
enforcement notice had been authorised or served during the period and two Section 215 
notices authorised regarding the poor condition of property. 

Resolved:

To note the outcomes of the cases and support the actions of the Service Manager (Public 
Protection) as outlined in the report on planning enforcement activity during February 
2018. 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

The Committee received a report of the Head of Development Management on the 
Council’s performance in relation to Government targets on planning applications and 
appeals. The report outlined performance in the 3rd quarter of the year (October to 
December 2017), and January and February 2018. 

Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management, briefly presented the figures and 
emphasised that in terms of the timeliness of decisions performance had dipped slightly 
from previous months but remained above the targets. The quality of decision making 
had been affected by the two lost appeal decisions reported in Agenda Item 3 but 
remained on track for the year. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018

Resolved:

To note the report. 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0406- 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD

The Committee considered application 17/0406 for the erection of single storey rear 
extensions to form orangery and 6 bedrooms and internal alterations to increase overall 
number of bedrooms from 17 to 25 at 502 Devonshire Road. 

Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the report to the 
Committee. He reminded members that the application had been deferred at the 
meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2017 due to concerns due to the 
positioning, length of the proposed extension and its proximity to the neighbouring 
property particularly as a result of the objections raised by the resident of 504 Devonshire 
Road. Mr Johnston explained that since the November Committee meeting, the applicant 
had discussed various options with his neighbour and submitted an amended application 
reflecting the outcome of those discussions. The Planning Department had notified local 
residents of the amended application on 26 February 2018 and it now appeared that the 
neighbour at 504 Devonshire Road had no objection to the revised application.

Mr James McLoughney, applicant, spoke in support of the application. He emphasised to 
the Committee that since the last meeting he had engaged in discussions with his 
neighbour so that the amendments to the application met the needs of the rest home but 
also balanced his neighbour’s concerns.

Resolved: 

That the application be approved subject to the condition as set out in the Appendix. 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0443- 340 WATERLOO ROAD

The Committee considered application 17/0443 for the change of use of the first floor of 
340 Waterloo Road as a beauty therapy centre.

Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the application.  Mr 
Johnston reminded members that application had been deferred at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 August 2017 to enable the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
requiring that the use should not commence until the provision of suitable off street car 
parking at the former Waterloo Methodist Church site had been made. The applicant had 
previously had the intention to sign an agreement for car parking with the owner of the 
former Waterloo Methodist Church but had indicated that he had been notified that this 
would no longer be available. Mr Johnston explained that the officers’ view had been that 
notwithstanding the issue of additional parking demand that the amount of floorspace 
would require the impact of the change of use would not be sufficient to justify refusal. 
As part of this Mr Johnston also mentioned the proposed staffing levels. Mr Johnston also 
highlighted the further representation received from Mr Shaw and circulated in the 
update note.



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018

Mr John Shaw, public objector, spoke in opposition to the change of use. Mr Shaw 
highlighted local residents’ concerns regarding car parking in the area and that in his view 
the applicant had not acted to address the concerns.

The Committee expressed concern about the issues of car parking in the area and that the 
applicant had not been able to reach an agreement for the provision of off-site car 
parking. They weighed this harm against the employment benefits of the proposal 

The Committee considered that without suitable provision of additional car parking off 
street for customers and staff that the change would add unacceptably to the 
parking/amenity issues already experienced by local residents. It therefore resolved to 
refuse the application. 

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix. 
 
 

Chairman
 
(The meeting ended6.35 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk


